Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		Ν	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Α	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	(DATA					
		Nam	ne	Execution Date		
James R. Gross				03/30/2006		
Jeffrey S. Hurley				03/30/2006		
Brian E. Boehmer				03/30/2006		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	BKI Holding C	BKI Holding Corporation				
Street Address:	Brandywine P	laza, Suit	ite 202			
Internal Address:	103 Faulk Roa					
City:	Wilmington					
State/Country:	DELAWARE					
Postal Code:	19803					
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 10592		1059206	2067			
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA (212)259	9-2482				
Correspondence will			en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
Phone: 2124082500						
Email: janelle.ward@optonline.net Correspondent Name: Baker Botts, LLP						
Address Line 1: 30 Rockefeller Plaza						
Address Line 4:			YORK 10112			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		0	077470.0291			
ATTORNEY DOCKE	I NUMBER:					
		J	Janelle Ward			
ATTORNEY DOCKE NAME OF SUBMITTI Total Attachments: 3		J	Janelle Ward			
NAME OF SUBMITT	ER:	J	Janelle Ward	PATENT		

PATENT REEL: 019738 FRAME: 0252

ASSIGNMENT FOR APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS,

James R. Gross 1831 Saxony Cove Cordova, Tennessee 38016-3558

Jeffrey S. Hurley 3914 Wheelers Run Cove Bartlett, Tennessee 38135-1975

Brian E. Boehmer 1817 Talisker Drive Cordova, Tennessee 38016-0144

(hereinafter referred to as Assignors) have together invented a certain invention entitled:

NONWOVEN MATERIAL FOR ACOUSTIC INSULATION,

AND PROCESS FOR MANUFACTURE

for which application for Letters Patent in the United States has been filed;

WHEREAS, a first application related to the invention was filed provisionally on April 1, 2005, and has been assigned Serial No. 60/667,873, and was entitled "Material for Acoustic and Thermal Insulation;

WHEREAS, a second application related to the invention was filed provisionally on October 21, 2005, and has been assigned Serial No. 60/729,264, and was entitled "Nonwoven Structure, and Process for Manufacture;

WHEREAS, a third application for the invention is being filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the Patent Cooperation Treaty claiming priority to the above listed provisional patent applications, said PCT application being filed on or about March 31, 2006, and being entitled "Nonwoven Material for Acoustic Insulation, and Process for Manufacture;

WHEREAS, it is the intention of Assignors that patent rights in and to the invention, and any and all improvements thereto, shall belong to:

BKI Holding Corporation Brandywine Plaza, Suite 202 103 Faulk Road Wilmington, Delaware 19803

(hereinafter referred to as Assignee),

M PLB 946116 v1 2783824-000315 03/29/2006

> PATENT REEL: 019738 FRAME: 0253

Nonwoven Material for Acoustic Insulation, and Process for Manufacture

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications (hereinafter referred to as "the Applications"), and the inventions disclosed therein (hereinafter referred to as "the Inventions"), and in and to all embodiments of the Inventions heretofore conceived, made or discovered by said Assignors, and in and to any and all patents (including but not limited to continuation applications, CIP applications and reissue patents), inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter referred to as "Patents") thereon granted in any and all countries and group of countries; and

WHEREAS, Assignors intend to assign said rights.

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, acknowledged by said Assignors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

1. Said Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest (a) in and to the Applications and the Inventions; (b) in and to all rights to apply for patents on the Inventions in any and all countries pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all Applications filed and any and all Patents granted on the Inventions in any and all countries and groups of countries, including each and every Application filed and each and every Patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, continuation or CIP of said Application; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any said Patents.

Assignors hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable 2. Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest to the Inventions herein conveyed in any and all countries and groups of countries. Such cooperation by said Assignors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said Applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any application therefor and any Patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the reasonable travel, business and legal expenses incurred by Assignors in providing such cooperation shall be paid by Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Assignors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Assignors hereby warrant and represent individually that he has not entered into and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 019738 FRAME: 0254

Assignment for: Nonwoven Material for Acoustic Insulation, and Process for Manufacture

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignors have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee on the date indicated below.

First Inventor and Assignor:	James R. Gross
2	~ 21
Inventor's Signature:	ment those
Date: March <u>30</u> , 2006	5

Residence: 1831 Saxony Cove Cordova, Tennessee 38016-3558

Second Inventor: Jeffrey S. Hurley					
Inventor's Signature:	THE	SHL			
Date: March 30	2006	\sum			

Residence: 3914 Wheelers Run Cove Bartlett, Tennessee 38135-1975

Third Inventor: Brian	E. Boeh	mer	,
Inventor's Signature: _	B.	2	Bart
- >			

- Date: March <u>30</u>, 2006
- Residence: 1817 Talisker Drive Cordova, Tennessee 38016-0144

M PLB 946116 v1 2783824-000315 03/29/2006

RECORDED: 08/23/2007

Page 3